IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

BOWERS DEVELOPMENT, LLC, Petitioner,

v.

ONEIDA COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of New York, Appellate Division, Fourth Department

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Paul J. Goldman, Esq.
Counsel of Record
GOLDMAN ATTORNEYS PLLC
Counsel for Respondent,
Oneida County Industrial
Development Agency
255 Washington Avenue
Extension, Suite 108
Albany, New York 12205
(518) 431-0941
pgoldman@goldmanpllc.com

Amy Habib Rittling, Esq. LIPPES MATHIAS LLP Counsel for Respondent, Central Utica Building, LLC 50 Fountain Plaza, Suite 1700 Buffalo, New York 14202 (716) 218-7575 ahabibbrittling@lippes.com

JANUARY 20, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
QUESTION PRESENTED i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv
INTRODUCTION1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE1
1. Statement of Facts
2. Course of Proceedings7
JURISDICTIONAL OBJECTIONS10
I. Petitioner Lacks Standing to Pursue this Case10
II. The Petition is Moot11
III. The Fifth Amendment Claim Was Not Preserved for Federal Review
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 13
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS NO REASON FOR THE COURT TO REVISIT KELO V. CITY OF NEW LONDON
A. This case is distinguishable from Kelo v. City of New London

B. There is No Private-to-Private	
Transfer or Pretext for	
Private Benefit	19
1. No Private Transfer	19
2. There is No Pretext or	
Predominant Private Interest	20
II. THERE IS NO SPLIT BETWEEN	
NEW YORK AND OTHER HIGH	
STATE COURTS	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
Bain v. Buechel, 97 N.Y.2d 295 (2001) cert. denied 122 S.Ct. 2293 (2002)	26
Bowers Dev., LLC v. Oneida County Indus. Dev. Agency, 224 A.D.3d 1240 (4th Dept. 2024)	3
County of Hawaii v. C&J Coupe Fam. Ltd. 119 Haw. 352 (2008)	
County of Hawaii v. C&J Coupe Fam. Ltd. 124 Haw. 281 (2010)	
Los Angeles County v. Davis, 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	11
Court St. Dev. Project, LLC v. Utica Urban Renewal Agency, 188 A.D.3d 1601 (4th Dept. 2020)	4
Eychaner v. City of Chicago, Illinois, 141 S.Ct. 2422 (2021)	21
Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk, 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	11
Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff, 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	13, 14
Incorporated Vil. of Garden City (Lorentzen 15 A.D.2d 513 (2d Dept. 1961)	

Page(s)

1 480(5)
Jackson v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp., 67 N.Y.2d 400 (1986)13, 14
Kelo v. City of New London, 545 U.S. 469 (2005)1, 12, 13, 15-19, 24, 25
Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp., 494 U.S. 472 (1990)11
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)10
Middletown Tp. v. Lands of Stone, 595 Pa. 607 (2007)22, 23
Molly, Inc. v. County of Onondaga, 2 A.D.3d 1418 (4th Dept. 2003)14
Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969)11
Rhode Island Econ. Dev. Corp. v. The Parking Co., 892 A.2d 87 (2006)23, 24
Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co., 467 U.S. 986 (1984)13
Syracuse Univ. v. Project Orange Assoc. Servs. Corp., 71 A.D.3d 1432 (4th Dept. 2010)14, 24, 25
Truett v. Oneida County, 200 A.D.3d 1721 (4th Dept. 2021) lv. denied 38 N.Y.3d 907 (2022)3, 4, 14

Page(s)
Utica Urban Renewal Agency v. 500 Columbia St. LLC, et. al., Index No. EFCA2022-001299 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oneida County 2019)
Winous Point Shooting Club v. Caspersen, 193 U.S. 189 (1904)12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS
N.Y. Eminent Domain Procedure Law6, 10, 11, 13
N.Y. Eminent Domain Procedure Law Article 210
N.Y. Eminent Domain Procedure Law §20713
N.Y. Eminent Domain Procedure Law Article 48
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law Article 18-a ii
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law §8527
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law §8587
IIS Const Fifth Amondment i 12 13
